

No. 12-2475

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THOMAS YOUNG, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 3:11-cv-04580-JAP-LGH
Hon. Joel A. Pisano, Presiding**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE,
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

October 31, 2012

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. APPELLANT’S CLAIMS ARE EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY THE FDCA	8
A. Common Law Rules Asserted by Appellant Are Not “Identical” to Federal Requirements Governing Appellee’s Labeling	10
1. The NLEA Does Not Prohibit the “NO TRANS FAT” Claim as False or Misleading	13
2. The NLEA Does Not Prohibit the “Proven to Reduce Cholesterol” Claim as False or Misleading	18
3. The FDA Letters Cited by Appellant Are Not Relevant to the Preemption Issue	20
B. Appellant’s Claims Are Expressly Preempted for the Additional Reason that Any Effort to Impose Retroactive Liability on Appellee Would Raise Serious Due Process Concerns	23

	Page
II. IMPOSING COMMON LAW LIABILITY ON APPELLEE WOULD UNDERMINE CONGRESS'S INTENT TO CREATE NATIONWIDE LABELING STANDARDS	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	2, 9, 12
<i>Carrea v. Dreyer’s Grand Ice Cream, Inc.</i> , 475 Fed. Appx. 113 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Chacanaca v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	15, 20
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	9
<i>Cipillone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9
<i>Cody Labs., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 446 Fed. Appx. 964 (10th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	6, 24, 25
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	2, 12
<i>Hairston v. South Beach Beverage Co.</i> , No. CV 12-1429-JFW, 2012 WL 1893818 (C.D. Cal. May 18, 2012))	17
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 11-1454 (U.S. Oct. 15, 2012)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , Civil No. 11-1310-L (BLM), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133408 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2012)	15-16
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	2, 10
<i>Turek v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 27

	Page(s)
Statutes:	
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)	13
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990 (NLEA)	<i>passim</i>
§2	10
§ 3(a)	4, 11
§ 6	26
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	3
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)	10
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)	4, 8, 11, 20
21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)	8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(4)	3
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(5)	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 27
Regulations:	
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(c)(2)(ii)	3, 5, 11, 13
21 C.F.R. § 101.9(f)	14
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(b)(1)	5, 15, 23
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(h)(1)	20
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(i)	5, 14
21 C.F.R. § 101.13(i)(3)	11, 14, 23

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 101.14(d)(2)(i)	4
21 C.F.R. § 101.83	18, 19
21 C.F.R. § 101.83(b)(2)	4, 5, 11, 18
21 C.F.R. § 101.83(c)(2)(i)	19

Miscellaneous:

Brief for the United States in Opposition, <i>Holistic Candles and Consumers</i> <i>Ass’n v. FDA</i> , Supreme Court No. 11-1454 (filed Sept. 10, 2012)	21
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)	3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	3
